# Meeting Called to Order

The public meeting convened at 8:00am.

### **Presiding Officer's Statement**

In accordance with the requirements of Section 4(a) of C.231, P.L. 1975, the required 48 hour advance notice of this meeting was given by mailing/faxing a copy of the agenda to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times, in addition to posting on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building on August 3, 2018 by the Municipal Clerk.

#### **Roll Call**

| Present:      | Councilman Erik Anderson<br>Councilwoman Deidre DerAsadourian<br>Councilman Jeff DeSalvo  |
|---------------|---|
| Also Present: | Mayor Donald W. Burden<br>Martin M. Barger, Borough Attorney<br>Thomas X. Seaman, Borough Administrator<br>Maureen L. Muttie, Borough Clerk |
| Absent:       | Councilman Donald Eddy<br>Councilwoman Kim Doran Eulner<br>Councilman Peter Meyer   |

#### Salute to Flag

Led by Mayor Donald W. Burden

# Resolutions

Councilwoman DerAsadourian motioned to approve *Resolution 2018-082 Appointing the Tax Assessor for the Borough of Shrewsbury*, seconded by Councilman DeSalvo and approved by the following vote:

Ayes:Anderson, DerAsadourian, DeSalvoNays:NoneAbstain:None

Councilwoman DerAsadourian motioned to approve *Resolution 2018-083 Hiring Part-Time Code Enforcement Officer in the Borough of Shrewsbury*, seconded by Councilman DeSalvo and approved by the following vote:

Ayes:Anderson, DerAsadourian, DeSalvoNays:NoneAbstain:None

# **Open the Meeting to the Public**

Councilwoman DerAsadourian motioned to open the meeting to the public, seconded by Councilman DeSalvo, and approved by all Councilmembers present.

#### **Close the Meeting to the Public**

Seeing no one wishing to speak, Councilman DeSalvo motioned to close the meeting to the public, seconded by Councilman Anderson, and approved by all Councilmembers present.

# Adjourn

Councilman Anderson motioned to adjourn the meeting at 8:04am, seconded by Councilman DeSalvo, and approved by all Councilmembers present.

Attest:

Maureen L. Muttie, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk

Approve:

Donald Burden Mayor